

OFFICE OF THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

:::: Panbazar :: Guwahati-781001 ::::

No. GCL/02/2022/153

Dated Guwahati, the 24th January, 2022

Notification regarding final delimitation of GMC Wards from existing 31 nos. to 60 nos.

Whereas, a draft delimitation order under the provision of sub-section 1(a) and (b) of Section 43 of Guwahati Municipal Corporation Act, 1969 read with Govt. of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs letter No.GDD.235/2019/Pt-V/191, dated 05.01.2022 was notified vide Notification No.GCL/02/2022/03, dated 06.01.2022 for information of the political parties and general public inviting claims and objections / suggestions thereto for increasing the wards from existing 31 nos. to 60 nos.

And, whereas, the suggestions / objections received in response to the above said order were considered by officials and the draft delimitation order has been modified, wherever feasible and necessary.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the power conferred under sub-section 1(a) and (b) of Section 43 of Guwahati Municipal Corporation Act, 1969 read with Govt. of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs letter No.GDD.235/2019/Pt-V/191, dated 05.01.2022, I, Shri Devasish Sharma, ACS, Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation hereby determine the extent of each 60 (sixty) wards into which the city shall be divided as per the schedule of boundary and map annexed.

The final schedule of boundary & map has been placed for information of public at-

- a. GMC office, Panbazar/ Uzanbazar.
- b. DC office, Panbazar, Kamrup (M)
- c. Circle Office, Guwahati (Sadar)/ Dispur
- d. All Divisional Offices of GMC
- e. Website of GMC www.gmc.assam.gov.in

(Devasish Sharma, ACS)

Commissioner Guwahati Municipal Corporation

> Guwahati Date: 24.01.2022

Memo. No.GCL/02/2022/153

Copy to:

1. The PS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam Dispur, Guwahati-06, for kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.

- 2. The PS to the Hon'ble Minister, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Dispur, Guwahati-06, for kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 3. The PS to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Dispur, Guwahati-06, for kind apprisal of the Principal Secretary.
- 4. The PS to the Commissioner & Secretary, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs. Dispur, Guwahati-06, for kind apprisal of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 5. The Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup Metropolitan, Panbazar, Guwahai-01, for favour of kind information.
- 6. The Secretary, Assam State Election Commission, 2nd Floor, Aditya Tower, G.S. Road, Dispur, for favour of kind information.
- 7. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Bamunimaidum, Guwahati-21, for publication in the Assam Gazette (extra ordinary) with a request to supply 50 (fifty) copies of the notification to the Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation.
- 8. The Director, DIPR, Assam, Dispur for publication of the Notice (excluding Memo portion) in the leading News Papers of Assam.

9. File.

Commissioner Guwahati Municipal Corporation Guwahati